
 

 

 
Date of issue:  Wednesday, 8 June 2016 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 

Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2016 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: THE FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 27th April 
2016 
 

3 - 8  

4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

9 - 10  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

5.   P/05370/069 - Asda Stores Ltd, Telford Drive, 
Slough, SL1 9LA 
 

11 - 36 Cippenham 
Meadows 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

6.   P/16493/000 - 816 Leigh Road, Slough, SL1 4BD 
 

37 - 50 Cippenham 
Green 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

7.   P/15599/002 - Pechiney (UK) Ltd, Pechiney 
House, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QF 
 

51 - 72 Central 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

8.   P/00522/021 - Bishops Road Car Park, The 
Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP 
 

73 - 96 Central 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

9.   S/00197/014 - The Centre, Farnham Road, 
Slough 
 

97 - 104 Farnham 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 
 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

10.   S/00134/012 - Kennedy Park, Long Furlong Drive, 
Slough 
 

105 - 112 Britwell and 
Northborough 

 Officer Recommendation: Approve 
 

  

11.   P/11425/022 - Land South of Kings Reach & 
adjacent to Upton Court Park, Slough, SL3 7LT 
 

113 - 132 Upton 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager for Approval  
 

  

12.   P/02092/009 - The Cross Keys, 35 High Street, 
Chalvey, Slough, SL1 2RU 
 

133 - 150 Chalvey 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

13.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

151 - 152  

14.   Members Attendance Record 
 

153 - 154  

15.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 Wednesday 29th June, 2016 at 6.30pm 
Venus Suite 2, St Martins Place, 51 Bath Road, 
Slough, SL1 3UF. 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeti
[...]
o a decision. However, if a member has done something more than 
indicate a view on a decision, this may be unlawful bias or predetermination so it is 
important that advice is sought where this may be the case. 
 
Pre-determination / Bias  
 
Pre-determination and bias are unlawful and can make a decision unlawful. 
Predetermination means having a “closed mind”. In other words, a member has made 
his/her mind up on a decision before considering or hearing all the relevant evidence.  
Bias can also arise from a member’s relationships or interests, as well as their state of 
mind.  The Code of Conduct’s requirement to declare interests and withdraw from 
meetings prevents most obvious forms of bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 27th April, 2016. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Chaudhry, 
Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst 

  

Apologies for Absence:- None.  
 

PART I 
 

126. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillors Ajaib and Chaudhry declared an interest in respect of Planning 
Applications: P/00106/012 - Lady Haig RBL (Slough) Club Ltd, 70 Stoke 
Road, Slough; P/02278/018 - Land R/O Westminster House, 31-37 Windsor 
Road, Slough; P/15599/002 - Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough and 
P/00522/021 - Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, in that the 
application sites were situated in their Ward (Central). They advised that they 
would approach the applications with an open mind. 
 

127. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

128. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 31st March, 2016  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st March, 2016 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

129. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

130. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 27.04.16 

 

131. P/00106/012 - Lady Haig RBL (Slough) Club Ltd, 70 Stoke Road, Slough  
 

Application Decision 

 
Demolition of existing building and 
redevelopment of site to provide 
39no. flats in a part 4 / part 5 / part 6 
storey building with parking and 
extension to service road and 
including a change of use from class 
D2 (assembly and leisure), sui 
generis class A2 (financial and 
professional services) and limited 
class C3 residential to all class C3 
residential. 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, following consideration 
of outstanding consultations, 
resolution of sustainable drainage 
matters, finalising of conditions and 
satisfactory completion of a section 
106 agreement. 

 
132. P/02278/018 - Land R/O Westminster House, 31-37 Windsor Road, 

Slough, SL1 2EL  
 

Application Decision 

 
Construction of a 5 storey building to 
provide 17 no. flats on land to the rear 
of 31-37 Windsor Road together with 
6 no. car parking spaces. 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to any minor 
design changes if required, improved 
distribution of car spaces, completion 
of a section 106 agreement and 
finalising conditions. 

 
133. P/15599/002 - Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QF  

 

Application Decision 

 
Construction of three storey extension 
and conversion of building to provide 
41 residential units (Class C3) with 
associated internal and external 
works, landscaping and amenity 
space. 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, following consideration 
of outstanding consultation 
responses, resolution of sustainable 
drainage matters, finalising of 
conditions, enhanced mitigation 
package (subject to approval by Chair 
of Planning Committee) and 
satisfactory completion of a section 
106 agreement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 27.04.16 

 

134. P/00522/021 - Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP  
 

Application Decision 

 
Redevelopment to provide a 5-storey 
residential building comprising 24 
units (Class C3) with associated 
landscaping and amenity space. 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, following consideration 
of outstanding consultation 
responses, resolution of sustainable 
drainage matters, enhanced 
mitigation package (subject to 
approval by Chair of Planning 
Committee) finalising of conditions 
and satisfactory completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement. 

 
135. Progress Report on The Review of The Local Plan For Slough  

 
Paul Stimpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer, outlined a report to upda
[...]
ril 2017, subject to some exceptions. It was envisaged that an 
“Issues and Options” consultation could be undertaken by the end of the year 
 
Members asked a number of points of clarification as follows: 
 

• How would the consultation commence? The Officer advised that there 
would be a press release and an article in the Citizen Magazine. 

 
Resolved- That the progress report on the Review of the Local Plan for 

Slough be noted. 
 

136. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 

 
137. Members Attendance Record  

 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 

Page 6



 

Planning Committee - 27.04.16 

 

138. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 1st June, 2016. 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 and closed at 8.25 pm) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 

 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

PS Paul Stimpson 

CS Chris Smyth 

JD Jonathan Dymond 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

NR Neetal Rajput 

SB Sharon Belcher 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

FS Francis Saayeng 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/05370/069 
Registration Date: 08-Mar-2016 Ward: Cippenham Meadows 
Officer: Neetal Rajput Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

 

    
Applicant: ASDA Stores Ltd 
  
Agent: Miss Emma Ridley, Pegasus Group Pavillion Court, Green Lane, Garforth, 

Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS25 2AF 
  
Location: Asda Stores Ltd, Telford Drive, Slough, SL1 9LA 
  
Proposal: Construction of a four pump petrol filling station with air/water unit, control room 

and associated works. 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for approval 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 11



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDAT
[...]
with the disposal of surface water then the permission of the Environment 
Agency will be necessary. 

 
3. The applicant is advised that with respect to the condition referring to’ full drainage 

detailed design’, the calculations for the proposed surface water network are to be 
provided to ensure that no flooding occurs on site during the worst case storm for a 
1 in 100 year return period, with an additional 30% flow for climate change. The full 
drainage proposals should utilise attenuation to limit the amount of surface water 
going into the existing system.  

 
4. The applicant is reminded that an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 has been entered into with regards to the application 
hereby approved. 

 
5. It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development does 

improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area for the 
reasons given in this notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/16493/000 
Registration Date: 26-Feb-2016 Ward: Cippenham Green 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
27th May 2016 

    
Applicant: Slough Trading Estate Limited 
  
Agent: Mr. Ben Taylor, Barton Willmore Regent House, 4, Hormer Road, Solihull, 

West Midlands, B913QQ 
  
Location: 816 Leigh Road, Slough, SL1 4BD 
  
Proposal: Construction of a motor vehicle dealership (Sui Generis) to include vehicle 

showroom, used vehicle display and/or aftersales facility, sale of new and 
used motor vehicles, service centre, workshop, vehicle preparation and 
valet centre, MOT testing centre, pre-delivery inspection centre, smart 
repairs, bodyshop, parts and accessories sales, distribution and store, 
sales and administration offices, car parking, vehicle display, vehicle 
storage or such other purpose within uses classes B1, B2 or B8. 
 

 
Recommendation: De
[...]
on 
  
Agent: Miss Stefanie Mizen, JLL 30, Warwick Street, London, W1B 5NH 
  
Location: Pechiney (UK) Ltd, Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QF 
  
Proposal: Construction of three storey extension and conversion of building to provide 41 

residential units (Class C3) with associated internal and external works, 
landscaping and amenity space. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 51



 
***SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE*** 

 
Background 
 

1. At the Meeting of Planning Committee on 27th April 2016, Members deferred the application to a 
future Committee meeting to allow further discussions with the Agent regarding affordable 
housing contribution. A copy of the Officer’s Report to Planning Committee on the 27th April 2016 
(Appendix A) is attached for information purposes. 

 
2. Core Policy 4 of the Slough Local Development Framework Core Strategy states that for all sites 

of 15 or more dwellings (gross) will be required to provide between 30% and 40% of the dwellings 
as social rented along with other forms of affordable housing. 

 
3. The Developer Contributions and Affordable Housing (Section 106) Developer’s Guide Part 2 

(2008) states that the Council are prepared to accept a financial contribution for sites of between 
20-24 dwellings. The contribution required will depend on: 

- The total number of units proposed (15-19 units or 20 - 24 units); 
- The size and type of units proposed (bedroom/flats/houses); and 
- The notional number (30%), type and size of dwellings that would have been allocated for 

affordable housing if such housing were required on the site. 
 

4. In this case of Pechiney House, of the 41 units, 18 units are being created by a change of use 
under Prior Approval (F/15599/000). The remaining 23 units fall within the threshold for affordable 
housing contribution and the following would be payable: 15no. are 1-bed and 8no. are studio 
units, the commuted sum 
[...]
d within the 
Developers Guide. As such it would be unreasonable to refuse this application on viability 
grounds. Through reviewing our policies, the affordable housing policy can be reviewed in the 
future, however at present these are the policies that we must consider when determining 
planning applications and cannot expect developers to pay an uplift in contributions to reflect 
market conditions.  

 
12. The application is policy compliant and the sought contribution with respect to affordable housing 

is reasonable and necessary to mitigate the impacts of the development. This obligation would 
comply with Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  

 
13. It is recommended that the application is to delegate the application to the Planning Manager for 

approval, following consideration of outstanding consultation responses, resolution of sustainable 
drainage matters, finalising of conditions and satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



Appendix A 
 

  Applic. No: P/15599/002 
Registration Date: 02-Feb-2016 Ward: Central  
Officer: Neetal Rajput Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
 
3rd May 2016 

    
Applicant: Shital Thakkar, James Taylor Construction 
  
Agent: Miss Stefanie Mizen, JLL 30, Warwick Street, London, W1B 5NH 
  
Location: Pechiney (uk) Ltd, Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QF 
  
Proposal: Construction of three storey extension and conversion of building to provide 41 

residential units (Class C3) with associated internal and external works, 
landscaping and amenity space. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager 
 
 

Page 54



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as the 

application is for a Major Development. 
 

1.2 Delegate the application to the Planning Manager for approval, following consideration 
of outstanding consultation respon
[...]
nd it is in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 
 

 

Page 96



  Applic. No: S/00197/014 
Registration Date: 13-Apr-2016 Ward: Farnham 
Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

13th July 2016 

    
Applicant: Slough Borough Council 
  
Agent: Mrs Laura Jackson, DHA Planning Eclipse House, Eclipse Park, Sittingbourne 

Road, Maidstone, ME14 3EN 
  
Location: The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough, Berkshire 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing building and erection of new Leisure Centre together with 

access, parking, landscaping and ancillary works. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for approval.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 97



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Delegate to Planning Manager for approval.  
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is an outline planning application with all matters reserved i.e.  details of site access, 

layout and building have not been submitted for approval at this stage. However supporting 
documents and illustrative drawings show access, layout and building mass detail. The 
broad location of the building is shown on the plans.  
  

2.2 The proposal will replace The Centre building and subsequently Montem leisure centre will 
close. The indicative layout shows a 5,100 sqm. Two storey height building along the west 
side of the site with car parking to the rear. This floorspace is 900 sqm more than the 
existing 4,200 sqm. Centre building. In comparison to the existing building it will extend 
further south on the site. The protrusion at the back of the building will be less and further 
away from homes on the north boundary. The new building will be closer to the flank of the 
nearest house.   
 

2.3 The drawings show the current in only access drive off Whitby Road (now called Melbourne 
Ave.) and exit onto Northampton Avenue retained. The indicative scheme shows service 
access off Buckingham Ave. East to access the likely plan
[...]
emented as approved and the building 
shall not be occupied until its associated energy generating equipment or connection 
has been installed and is operational.        
 
REASON In the interest of sustainable development in particular reducing carbon 
emissions and in accordance with policy 8 of the Core Strategy 2008.  . 
 

 
 

Page 104



  Applic. No: S/00134/012 
Registration 
Date: 

07-Mar-2016 Ward: Britwell and Northborough 

Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic 
type: 
13 week 
date: 

Major 
6th June 2016 

    
Applicant: Mr. Gerald Pleace, Slough Borough Council 
  
Agent: Mr Matt Nokes, Ground Control Ltd Kingfisher House, Radford Way, 

Billericay, Essex, CM12 0EQ 
  
Location: Kennedy Park, Long Furlong Drive, Slough 
  
Proposal: Enhancement to park including new paths, outdoor gym, natural play 

area & landscaping. 
 

 
Recommendation: Approve 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 105



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Approve.  
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This Slough Borough Council planning application covers those elements of a wider 

park enhancement scheme that require planning permission.  
 

2.2 Approximately 700 metres of new path are proposed running west to east and up 
and over the mound to link with the existing path behind Aldridge Close. At the west 
end it links with Twist Way with a spur towards the Segro land for dog walkers. It 
links with and crosses the new north south cycle and foot path from Wentworth Ave 
to Pentland Road.  
  

2.3 Opposite the shops a short path will branch off the north-south path to serve the new 
outdoor gym and link with a crossing point on Long Furlong Drive at its junction with 
Monksfield Way. This provides a short cut to Monksfield Park which has an 
equipped play area, skate park and multi use games area.  
 

2.4 A further minor path at the south end of the site will project from the end of 
Northbourogh Road, along the edge of the park behind Pennine Road, to th
[...]
ould 
form pathways for landfill leachate to migrate to the Chalk (Principal) Aquifer that 
underlies the site at depth. This site is also within an outer source protection 
zone (SPZ2) for an abstraction from the Chalk. Environment Agency 1. 
Therefore, to avoid pathways being created for landfill leachate to migrate 
vertically into the Chalk, we need to ensure that foundation design avoids 
disturbance of the landfill cap and base liner of the landfill. 
 

5. Environment Agency 2 
The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until such time as a 
scheme to dispose of surface water has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the local planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented as 
approved.  

Page 111



 
REASON The Design and Access Statement states that drainage is proposed for 
this development site located over an authorised landfill. In order to prevent 
increased leachate levels within the landfill waste, there should be no infiltration 
drainage into the landfill. 

 
 

Page 112



 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for approval  
 

 
 
 

 
 

  Applic. No: P/11425/022 
Registration Date: 03-Nov-2015 Ward: Upton 
Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
2nd 

    
Applicant: Galliford Try Construction 
  
Agent: Ms. N Broderick, NMB Planning Ltd 124, Horton Road, Datchet, Slough, 

SL3 9HE 
  
Location: Land South of Kings Reach & adjacent to Upton Court Park, Slough, SL3 

7LT 
  
Proposal: Construction of a secondary school (Use Class D1) comprising two and 

three storey teaching buildings, ancilliary sports hall and facilities, playing 
fields, car parking and landscaping. 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 113



SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Delegate to Planning Manager for Approval  
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Background Information 

 
2.1 In brief this revision of drawings affects the access and car parking arrangement 

previously agreed and presented to 13th
[...]
ENDATION 
  
11.0 Recommendation 
  

Delegated to the Planning Manager for approval subject to completion of a 
satisfactory Section 106 planning obligation; receipt of further information 
requested; consideration of Environment Agency comments; alteration and addition 
of conditions.  
  

 

Page 132



  Applic. No: P/02092/009 
Registration Date: 15-Apr-2016 Ward: Chalvey 
Officer: Christian Morrone Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
15th July 2016 

    
Applicant: Mr. Robert Harrison, HGR Management Ltd 
  
Agent: Dominic Camegie, Godel Architects Godel Architects, LA Chasse Studio, LA Rue 

De La Vallee, St Mary, Jersey, JE3 3DL 
  
Location: The Cross Keys, 35 High Street, Chalvey, Slough, SL1 2RU 
  
Proposal: Construction of 7no. four bedroom three storey houses and 4no. three bedroom 

three storey houses with associated car and bicycle parking. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 12

Page 133



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and all other relevant material 

considerations it is recommended the application be delegated to the Planning 

Manager for approval subject to consideration of any substantive objections, 

resolution of outstanding issues, completion of a Section 106 agreement, minor 

design changes, and finalising conditions.    

 

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an application for a 

major development, in line with the scheme of delegation.  

 
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 

  

2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 This is a full planning application for the construction of 11 three storey dwellings. The 

site would consist of: 

 

• 7 No. 4 Bed houses fronting the High Street, and 4 No. 3 Bed houses Turton Way.  

• New vehicular access from Turton Way to serve the Turton Way terrace.  

• The High Street terrace would utilise the existing vehicular access from the High 

Street. 

• Provision of 22 ca
[...]
pril 2016
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/05370/069 - Asda Stores Ltd, Telford Drive, Slough, SL1 9LA
	6 P/16493/000 - 816 Leigh Road, Slough, SL1 4BD
	7 P/15599/002 - Pechiney (UK) Ltd, Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QF
	8 P/00522/021 - Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP
	9 S/00197/014 - The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough
	10 S/00134/012 - Kennedy Park, Long Furlong Drive, Slough
	11 P/11425/022 - Land South of Kings Reach & adjacent to Upton Court Park, Slough, SL3 7LT
	12 P/02092/009 - The Cross Keys, 35 High Street, Chalvey, Slough, SL1 2RU
	13 Planning Appeal Decisions
	14 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 16th June, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Pantelic and Parmar

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rasib

PART I

1. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Ajaib and Chaudhry declared that they would have had an interest 
in respect of Planning Applications: P/15599/002, Pechiney House, The 
Grove, Slough and P/00522/021 - Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, 
Slough, in that the application sites were situated in their Ward (Central). 
(Both items were withdrawn from the agenda prior to the commencement of 
the meeting).

Councillor Bains declared that he had an interest in respect of Planning 
Application: P/11425/022 - Land South of Kings Reach & adjacent to Upton 
Court Park, Slough, in that the application site was situated in his Ward 
(Upton). He advised that he would approach the matter with an open mind 
and vote on the item.

2. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 27th April 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th April, 2016, be 
approved as a correct record.

4. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

5. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme, by an Objector, the Applicant, and Ward Councillors, in 



Planning Committee - 16.06.16

respect of Application: P/05370/069 - Asda Stores Ltd, Telford Drive, Slough, 
SL1 9LA.

Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme by an Objector in respect of Application S/00134/012 - 
Kennedy Park, Long Furlong Drive, Slough SL1 9LA.

The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the items where Ward 
Councillors and Objectors were in attendance were taken first.

Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.

6. P/05370/069 - Asda Stores Ltd, Telford Drive, Slough, SL1 9LA 

Application Decision

Construction of a four pump Petrol 
Filling Station (PFS) with air/water 
unit, control room and associated 
works.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, following resolution of 
Highways and Transport matters, 
finalising of conditions set out in the 
report, subject to following additional 
conditions:

1. Hours of operation on Sunday 
10 am to 4 pm and all other 
days 7am to 10 pm.

2. The PFS must be manned at 
all times to ensure adequate 
supervision.

3. The provision of a suitable 
pedestrian crossing on slip 
road at entrance to site and;

satisfactory completion of a Section 
106 Agreement, if required. 

7. S/00134/012 - Kennedy Park, Long Furlong Drive, Slough 

Application Decision

Enhancement to park including new 
paths, outdoor gym, natural play area 
& landscaping.

Approved.



Planning Committee - 16.06.16

8. P/11425/022 - Land South of Kings Reach & adjacent to Upton Court 
Park, Slough, SL3 7LT 

Application Decision

Construction of a secondary school 
(Use Class D1) comprising two and 
three storey teaching buildings, 
ancilliary sports hall and facilities, 
playing fields, car parking and 
landscaping.

Delegated to Planning Manager for 
approval 

9. P/02092/009 - The Cross Keys, 35 High Street, Chalvey, Slough, SL1 2RU 

Application Decision

Construction of 7no. four bedroom 
three storey houses and 4no. three 
bedroom three storey houses with 
associated car and bicycle parking.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval.

10. P/16493/000 - 816 Leigh Road, Slough, SL1 4BD 

Application Decision

Construction of a motor vehicle 
dealership (Sui Generis) to include 
vehicle showroom, used vehicle 
display and/or aftersales facility, sale 
of new and used motor vehicles, 
service centre, workshop, vehicle 
preparation and valet centre, MOT 
testing centre, pre-delivery inspection 
centre, smart repairs, bodyshop, parts 
and accessories sales, distribution 
and store, sales and administration 
offices, car parking, vehicle display, 
vehicle storage or such other purpose 
within uses classes B1, B2 or B8.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to consideration 
of improvement to external cladding 
on Leigh Road frontage.

11. S/00197/014 - The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough 

Application Decision

Demolition of existing building and 
erection of new Leisure Centre 
together with access, parking, 
landscaping and ancillary works.

Delegated to Planning Manager for 
approval.



Planning Committee - 16.06.16

12. P/15599/002 - Pechiney (UK) Ltd, Pechiney House, The Grove, Slough, 
SL1 1QF 

Application Decision

Construction of three storey extension 
and conversion of building to provide 
41 residential units (Class C3) with 
associated internal and external 
works, landscaping and amenity 
space.

Item withdrawn from the agenda.

13. P/00522/021 - Bishops Road Car Park, The Grove, Slough, SL1 1QP 

Application Decision

Redevelopment to provide a 5-storey 
residential building comprising 24 
units (Class C3) with associated 
landscaping and amenity space.

Item withdrawn from the agenda.

14. Planning Appeal Decisions 

15. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted.

16. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 29th June, 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.14 pm).

Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted.


